
MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Brent Walker, Parks and Recreation Director  

Date: June 14th, 2021

Subject: Contract Amendment for Design Services of the Park at Perimeter Center 
East

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Contract Amendment with CHA Consulting for additional design services for the 
water feature at the park at Perimeter Center East

BACKGROUND

The City solicited informal written quotes from qualified consultants to provide 
design services and permitting for development of the new community park located 
at 50 Perimeter Center East. A contract was issued to CHA consulting in the amount 
not to exceed $102,000.  After initial design approval it was determined that a splash 
pad water feature should be added to the facility.  The additional cost for these 
design services and a review of the sewer capacity for the park total $29,360.  

At the September 24th Council meeting, Councilman Lambert had questions about 
the placement of the pump house.  Staff confirmed with the consultant that the 
pump house was placed in the location shown for the following reasons:
1. Eliminate conflict with the proposed electrical transformer location
2. There is an existing sanitary sewer manhole and sewer line in the area west of 
the restroom building that would make placement of the building in that area a little 
tight, and
3. The ability to screen the pump house with vegetation in the proposed location

The consultant has revisited the site plan and think that they might be able to fit the 
pump house next to the restroom if that is the preferred location.  They will need to 
verify that the existing sanitary sewer line is private and does not have an easement 
and relocate the electrical transformer.  

#12..

Packet page:...



FUNDING
Staff recommends funding the project from the Hotel Motel Tax Revenue Fund 

RECOMMENDATION

Staff respectfully requests that Council: (1) amend Purchasing Contract - 
Professional Design Services for the park at Perimeter Center East to CHA Consulting 
Inc. to not exceed $132,000, which includes a 10% contingency (2) authorize staff 
to provide funding for the contracts; and (3) authorize the City Manager to execute 
the necessary documents following satisfactory review by legal counsel.

#12..

Packet page:...



 
Rev. 01/09 

 

 

Date:   4/14/2021 

PROJECT No.   041352 

Extra Work No.  1 

EXTRA WORK AUTHORIZATION 

In accordance with the written Contract dated 6/15/2020 between the parties designated below for: 

THE PROJECT: The Park at Perimeter Center East 

THE CLIENT: City of Dunwoody, Georgia  

hereby authorizes the Engineer to proceed with additional services as follows: 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES: 
Task # 1 – Design, permitting, bidding and construction oversight of a splash pad water feature and associated 
pump equipment and enclosure.  See attached Exhibit ‘A’ for a detailed scope of services.   
Task # 2 – Completion of a Sewer Capacity Request to/with DeKalb County.  See attached Exhibit ‘A’ for a 
detailed scope of services. 

 

 

 

 
 

SCHEDULE: 

The design tasks detailed in Exhibit ‘A’ will be completed within 4 weeks of a notice to proceed. 

      

      

      
 

FEE 

$29,360.00 

      

      

      

Upon return of a fully-executed authorization, this Supplement shall become a part of the 

Agreement identified above. 

APPROVED BY:   ENGINEER APPROVED BY:   CLIENT 

NAME:   NAME:        

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: 

TITLE:   TITLE:        

DATE:   DATE:        

 

#12..

Packet page:...



Exhibit ‘A’ 

TASK #1 - SPLASH PAD AND PUMP EQUIPMENT/ENCLOSURE 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

• Develop Construction Documents (plans and specifications) for a new splash pad and 
maintenance/pump shed including the following components: 

o 20-ft x 25-ft splash pad with up to eight (8) water features, pumps, piping, drains, and 
appurtenances 

o 20-ft x 20-ft maintenance/pump house (CMU construction with board and batt siding 
and split face block skirt to match restroom building) 

• Design services will include the following disciplines: 
o Aquatic engineering (splash pad design, water feature details, pumps, piping, drains, 

and controls) 
o Architectural design (maintenance/pump house floor plans, elevations, and details) 
o Structural engineering (reinforced splash pad design) 
o Electrical (power design for splash pad equipment, control system interlocks, electrical 

bonding plans, and details) 
o Civil (water service and drainage connections design) 

• Permitting of plans through the City of Dunwoody.  Includes addressing up to two rounds of 
review comments. 

• Bidding assistance:  We have assumed a total of 4 hours for answering contractor Requests for 
Clarification (RFCs) regarding the splash pad during bidding. 

• Construction administration:  Includes up to 25 hours for reviewing and responding to RFIs and 
shop drawings related to the splash pad, spray equipment, pumps, piping and appurtenances. 

 
TOTAL TASK #1 FEE (LUMP SUM) - $28,560 
 

TASK #2 – DEKALB COUNTY SEWER CAPACITY 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

• Complete the required County form and supporting calculations to request sanitary sewer 
capacity from DeKalb County and submit the documents to the County Watershed Dept.  This 
item assumes the County will approve the request and thus no sewer action plan or additional 
design services are included in this scope. 

 
TOTAL TASK #2 FEE (LUMP SUM) - $800 

#12..

Packet page:...



ONLY

ONLY

small arch

m

e

d

i

u

m

 

a

r

c

h

l

a

r

g

e

 

a

r

c

h

1

6

4

1

7

0

W

E

E

V

O

S

M

A

IN

S

T

R

U

C

T

U

R

E

W

/

3

 

A

R

C

H

S

1

7

3

5

8

2

IM

A

G

IN

A

T

IO

N

P

A

N

E

L

1

7

3

5

7

4

W

E

E

 

C

R

A

W

L

T

U

N

N

E

L

1

7

3

5

7

8

O

P

T

IG

E

A

R

P

A

N

E

L

1

6

4

1

7

3

T

W

IR

L

Y

 

B

A

R

1

7

3

5

7

3

W

E

E

 

P

L

A

N

E

T

C

L

IM

B

E

R

1

6

4

1

7

4

C

O

Z

Y

 

C

O

A

S

T

E

R

S

L

ID

E

 

W

/

C

S

A

H

A

N

D

R

A

IL

1

8

2

5

0

3

W

E

L

C

O

M

E

 

S

IG

N

(

L

S

I 

P

R

O

V

ID

E

D

)

1

8

M

-

5

 

Y

E

A

R

S

®

192460

HEALTHBEAT

PULL-

UP/DIPDESIGNED FOR AGES 

13 YEARS AND OLDER

1

1

6

1

5

2

9

0

7

T

W

O

 

S

T

E

P

S

W

/

B

A

R

R

I

E

R

S

D

E

C

K

 

L

I

N

K

4

0

T

H

R

E

E

 

S

T

E

P

S

1

5

2

9

0

7

D

E

C

K

 

L

I

N

K

W

/

B

A

R

R

I

E

R

S

7

2

1

5

2

9

0

7

T

W

O

 

S

T

E

P

S

W

/

B

A

R

R

I

E

R

S

D

E

C

K

 

L

I

N

K

9

6

1

7

3

5

6

7

M

A

R

B

L

E

 

P

A

N

E

L

1

1

5

2

5

4

S

T

O

R

E

 

F

R

O

N

T

P

A

N

E

L

(

B

E

L

O

W

 

D

E

C

K

)

1

7

6

0

7

9

S

U

N

B

E

A

M

C

L

I

M

B

E

R

T

H

E

 

P

O

I

N

T

E

(

1

6

6

3

5

5

)

O

U

T

R

I

G

G

E

R

1

6

8

3

6

4

A

D

V

E

N

T

U

R

E

S

C

A

P

E

D

E

S

I

G

N

 

#

1

D

I

R

E

C

T

 

B

U

R

Y

 

O

N

L

Y

H

L

P

O

I

N

T

E

/

P

I

N

N

A

C

L

E

 

E

X

T

.

 

D

E

C

K

1

5

6

0

7

0

1

2

3

3

3

3

4

0

"

 

R

O

L

L

E

R

S

L

I

D

E

1

2

0

9

0

1

G

R

A

B

 

B

A

R

1

7

9

5

9

4

V

I

B

E

 

R

O

O

F

1

7

9

5

9

4

V

I

B

E

 

R

O

O

F

1

7

9

5

9

4

V

I

B

E

 

R

O

O

F

A

R

C

H

 

#

1

A

R

C

H

 

#

2

1

7

9

1

8

8

E

V

O

S

 

2

 

A

R

C

H

W

/

3

-

5

 

A

T

T

A

C

H

P

O

I

N

T

S

1

5

6

4

4

8

O

-

Z

O

N

E

1

5

6

4

4

9

H

E

L

I

X

 

N

E

T

1

5

6

4

5

0

S

W

I

G

G

L

E

 

S

T

I

X

1

5

6

4

6

2

R

I

N

G

T

A

N

G

L

E

1

7

6

0

7

8

L

O

L

L

I

P

O

P

C

L

I

M

B

E

R

R

H

R

H

S

T

R

L

H

S

T

R

S

L

I

D

E

W

I

N

D

E

R

2

1

2

4

8

6

3

D

B

 

O

N

L

Y

C

L

I

M

B

E

R

C

R

E

S

C

E

N

T

1

5

6

4

6

1

1

8

2

5

0

3

W

E

L

C

O

M

E

 

S

I

G

N

(

L

S

I

 

P

R

O

V

I

D

E

D

)

5

-

1

2

 

Y

E

A

R

S

8

1

8

5

8

5

2

T

R

A

N

S

F

E

R

S

T

E

P

B

O

W

 

L

A

D

D

E

R

1

6

5

5

3

3

E

V

O

S

-

T

O

-

P

L

A

Y

B

O

O

S

T

E

R

Q

U

O

T

E

 

W

I

T

H

 

E

V

O

S

 

S

T

R

U

C

T

U

R

E

192452

HEALTHBEATASSISTED ROW

/PUSH-

UP

DESIGNED FOR AGES

13 YEARS AND OLDER

1

1

192456

HEALTHBEAT

CHEST/BACK PRESS

DESIGNED FOR AGES 

13 YEARS AND OLDER

1

1

9

2

4

5

7

H

EALTH

B

EAT

ELLIPTICALDESIGNED FOR AGES 

13 YEARS AND OLDER

1

192462

H

EALTH

B

EAT

STRETC

H

DESIGNED FOR AGES 

13 YEARS AND OLDER

1

1

9

2

4

5

1

H

EALTH

B

EATAB

 C

RUNC

H/LEG LIFT

DESIGNED FOR AGES

13 YEARS AND OLDER

1

DMN

SHEET NUMBER

JOB No.

SCALE:

DATE:

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

REVISIONS
BY

CLM

05/14/2021

20-LD-025

P
r
o

j
e

c
t
 
T

i
t
l
e

P
E

R
I
M

E
T

E
R

 
C

E
N

T
E

R
 
E

A
S

T
 
P

A
R

K

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
D

U
N

W
O

O
D

Y
,
 
G

E
O

R
G

I
A

4
8

0
0

 
A

S
H

F
O

R
D

 
D

U
N

W
O

O
D

 
R

D

D
U

N
W

O
O

D
Y

,
 
G

A
 
3

0
3

3
8

77
0.

44
7.

89
99

 . 
 w

w
w

.c
ha

co
m

pa
ni

es
.c

om
Du

lu
th

, G
A 

30
09

7
67

45
 S

ug
ar

lo
af

 P
ar

kw
ay

, S
ui

te
 1

00

LOCATION MAP

SITE

28' DIAM.

#12..

Packet page:...


